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1 Artist canvases with a non-copyrighted 
preprinted outline, pattern, or design are included 
in the scope, whether or not included in a painting 
set or kit. 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Foreign–Trade Zones Board 

(Docket 60–2005) 

Foreign–Trade Zone 185 -- Culpepper 
County, Virginia, Expansion of 
Facilities -- Subzone 185C, Merck & 
Company, Inc., (Pharmaceutical 
Products), Elkton, Virginia 

An application has been submitted to 
the Foreign–Trade Zones Board (the 
Board) by the Culpepper County 
Chamber of Commerce, grantee of FTZ 
185, requesting to expand the subzone 
(Subzone 185C) at the Merck & 
Company Inc. (Merck), facility in 
Elkton, Virginia. The application was 
submitted pursuant to the Foreign– 
Trade Zones Act, as amended (19 U.S.C. 
81a–81u), and the regulations of the 
Board. It was formally filed on 
December 7, 2005. 

Subzone 185C was approved by the 
Board on November 14, 1994 at a single 
site (82 bldgs./624,221 sq. ft. on 1,333 
acres) located on Route 340S, in Elkton 
(Rockingham County), Virginia, with 
authority granted for the manufacture of 
finished pharmaceuticals (Board Order 
710, 59 FR 60603, 11/25/94), and 
expanded on 04/05/01 (Board Order 
1156, 66 FR 19919, 04/18/01). Merck is 
now proposing to expand production 
capacity under FTZ procedures by 
adding acreage and 2 additional 
buildings totaling 137,047 sq. ft. The 
expanded subzone would then include 
99 buildings consisting of 1,903,718 sq. 
ft. on 1,433 acres. 

In accordance with the Board’s 
regulations, a member of the FTZ staff 
has been designated examiner to 
investigate the application and report to 
the Board. 

Public comment on the application is 
invited from interested parties. 
Submissions (original and 3 copies) 
shall be addressed to the Board’s 
Executive Secretary at one of the 
following addresses: 

1. Submissions via Express/Package 
Delivery Services: Foreign–Trade 
Zones Board, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, Franklin Court 
Building–Suite 4100W, 1099 14th 
Street, NW, Washington, DC 20005; 
or, 

2. Submissions via the U.S. Postal 
Service: Foreign–Trade Zones 
Board, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, FCB–Suite 4100W, 1401 
Constitution Avenue, NW, 
Washington, DC 20230. 

The closing period for their receipt is 
February 13, 2006. Rebuttal comments 
in response to material submitted 
during the foregoing period may be 

submitted during the subsequent 15-day 
period (to February 28, 2006). 

A copy of the application and 
accompanying exhibits will be available 
during this time for public inspection at 
address Number 1 listed above, and at 
the Culpepper County Chamber of 
Commerce, 133 West Davis Drive, 
Culpepper, Virginia 22701. 

Dated: December 8, 2005. 
Dennis Puccinelli, 
Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 05–24085 Filed 12–14–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–570–899] 

Notice of Amended Preliminary 
Determination of Sales at Less Than 
Fair Value: Certain Artist Canvas from 
the People’s Republic of China 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 15, 2005. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jon 
Freed or Michael Holton, AD/CVD 
Operations, Office 8, Import 
Administration, International Trade 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC, 20230; 
telephone: (202) 482–3818 or 482–1324, 
respectively. 
SUMMARY: On November 7, 2005, the 
Department of Commerce (‘‘the 
Department’’) published its affirmative 
preliminary determination in this 
proceeding. See Notice of Preliminary 
Determination of Sales at Less Than 
Fair Value: Certain Artist Canvas from 
the People’s Republic of China, 70 FR 
67412 (November 7, 2005) (‘‘Preliminary 
Determination’’). While the Department 
did not receive any allegations of 
ministerial errors in the Preliminary 
Determination, the Department 
inadvertently stated an inaccurate 
manufacturer/producer name in the 
provided combination rate, and 
inadvertently failed to include one 
combination rate. 

In the Preliminary Determination, the 
Department stated it would calculate 
combination rates for certain 
respondents that are eligible for a 
separate rate in this investigation. Thus, 
we granted Jiangsu Animal By–products 
Import & Export Group Corp. (‘‘Jiangsu 
By–products’’) (i.e., a separate rate 
applicant) a separate rate and calculated 
a combination rate for Jiangsu By– 
products. However, in our Weighted– 

Average Dumping Margins section, the 
Department inadvertently stated an 
inaccurate manufacturer/producer name 
in the provided combination rate for 
Jiangsu By–products, and inadvertently 
failed to include one combination rate 
for Jiangsu By–products. Therefore, we 
are correcting the Weighted–Average 
Dumping Margins section to include the 
additional combination rate and to 
correct the manufacturer/producer 
name. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Scope 
The products covered by this 

investigation are artist canvases 
regardless of dimension and/or size, 
whether assembled or unassembled, that 
have been primed/coated, whether or 
not made from cotton, whether or not 
archival, whether bleached or 
unbleached, and whether or not 
containing an ink receptive top coat. 
Priming/coating includes the 
application of a solution, designed to 
promote the adherence of artist 
materials, such as paint or ink, to the 
fabric. Artist canvases (i.e., pre– 
stretched canvases, canvas panels, 
canvas pads, canvas rolls (including 
bulk rolls that have been primed), 
printable canvases, floor cloths, and 
placemats) are tightly woven prepared 
painting and/or printing surfaces. Artist 
canvas and stretcher strips (whether or 
not made of wood and whether or not 
assembled) included within a kit or set 
are covered by this proceeding. 

Artist canvases subject to this 
investigation are currently classifiable 
under subheadings 5901.90.20.00 and 
5901.90.40.00 of the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule of the United States 
(‘‘HTSUS’’). Specifically excluded from 
the scope of this investigation are 
tracing cloths, ‘‘paint–by-number’’ or 
‘‘paint–it-yourself’’ artist canvases with 
a copyrighted preprinted outline, 
pattern, or design, whether or not 
included in a painting set or kit.1 Also 
excluded are stretcher strips, whether or 
not made from wood, so long as they are 
not incorporated into artist canvases or 
sold as part of an artist canvas kit or set. 
While HTSUS subheadings are provided 
for convenience and customs purposes, 
our written description of the scope of 
this proceeding is dispositive. 

Amended Preliminary Determination 
As a result of our correction to the 

Preliminary Determination, we have 
determined that the following 
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weighted–average percentage dumping 
margins apply to imports of certain 

artist canvas from the PRC exported by 
Jiangsu By–products. 

ARTIST CANVAS FROM THE PRC - WEIGHTED–AVERAGE DUMPING MARGINS 

Exporter Producer Weighted–Average 
Deposit Rate 

Jiangsu Animal By–products Import & Export Group Corp. .. Wuxi Yinying Stationery and Sports Products Co. Ltd. Corp. 70.28 
Jiangsu Animal By–products Import & Export Group Corp. .. Su Yang Yinying Stationery and Sports Products Co., Ltd. 

Corp..
70.28 

China–Wide Rate ................................................................... ................................................................................................. 264.09 

The collection of bonds or cash deposits 
and suspension of liquidation will be 
revised accordingly in accordance with 
section 733(d) of the Tariff Act of 1930, 
as amended (‘‘the Act’’). For all other 
imports of certain artist canvas from the 
PRC, the cash deposit rates remain as 
listed in the Preliminary Determination. 

International Trade Commission 
Notification 

In accordance with section 733(f) of 
the Act, we have notified the 
International Trade Commission (‘‘ITC’’) 
of our amended preliminary 
determination. If our final 
determination is affirmative, the ITC 
will determine before the later of 120 
days after the date of the original 
preliminary determination or 45 days 
after our final determination whether 
the domestic industry in the United 
States is materially injured, or 
threatened with material injury, by 
reason of imports, or sales (or the 
likelihood of sales) for importation, of 
the subject merchandise. 

This determination is issued and 
published in accordance with sections 
733(f) and 777(i)(1) of the Act and 19 
CFR 351.224(e). 

Dated: December 9, 2005. 
Joseph A. Spetrini, 
Acting Assistant Secretaryfor Import 
Administration. 
[FR Doc. E5–7400 Filed 12–14–05; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A–357–809] 

Small Diameter Seamless Carbon and 
Alloy Steel Standard, Line and 
Pressure Pipe from Argentina: Notice 
of Rescission of Antidumping Duty 
Administrative Review 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
SUMMARY: On September 28, 2005, the 
U.S. Department of Commerce (‘‘the 

Department’’) published a notice of 
initiation of an administrative review of 
the antidumping duty order on small 
diameter seamless carbon and alloy 
steel standard, line and pressure pipe 
(‘‘seamless line and pressure pipe’’) 
from Argentina. The review covers one 
manufacturer/exporter, Siderca S.A.I.C. 
The period of review (‘‘POR’’) is August 
1, 2004, through July 31, 2005. 
Following the receipt of a certification 
of no shipments by Siderca S.A.I.C., we 
notified interested parties of the 
Department’s intent to rescind this 
review and provided an opportunity for 
parties to comment on the rescission. 
We received no comments. Therefore, 
we are rescinding this administrative 
review. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: December 15, 2005. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Patrick Edwards or Abdelali Elouaradia; 
AD/CVD Operations, Office 7, Import 
Administration, International Trade 
Administration, U.S. Department of 
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230; 
telephone: (202) 482–8029 and (202) 
482–1374, respectively. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 
On August 1, 2005, the Department 

published a notice of opportunity to 
request an administrative review of the 
antidumping duty order on seamless 
line and pressure pipe from Argentina 
for the period August 1, 2004, through 
July 31, 2005. See Notice of Opportunity 
to Request Administrative Review of 
Antidumping or Countervailing Duty 
Order, Finding or Suspended 
Investigation, 70 FR 44085 (August 1, 
2005). On August 31, 2005, United 
States Steel Corporation (‘‘U.S. Steel’’), 
a domestic producer of the subject 
merchandise, made a timely request that 
the Department conduct an 
administrative review of Siderca 
S.A.I.C. (‘‘Siderca’’). On September 28, 
2005, in accordance with section 751(a) 
of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended 
(‘‘the Act’’), the Department published 
in the Federal Register a notice of 
initiation of this antidumping duty 

administrative review. See Notice of 
Initiation of Antidumping Duty and 
Countervailing Duty Administrative 
Reviews and Request for Revocation in 
Part, 70 FR 56631 (September 28, 2005). 

On October 13, 2005, the Department 
issued its antidumping duty 
questionnaire to Siderca. On November 
7, 2005, Siderca submitted a letter to the 
Department, certifying that the company 
made no shipments or entries for 
consumption in the United States of the 
subject merchandise during the POR. 
Additionally, Siderca also provided 
certification to the Department that the 
company’s U.S. affiliate, Tenaris Global 
Services U.S.A. Corporation (‘‘Tenaris’’), 
also did not sell, enter, or import subject 
merchandise for consumption into the 
United States during the POR. 

Scope of the Order 

The antidumping duty order on 
imports from Argentina, covers small 
diameter seamless carbon and alloy 
standard, line, and pressure pipes 
(‘‘seamless pipes’’) produced to the 
American Standard for Testing and 
Materials (‘‘ASTM’’) standards A–335, 
A–106, A–53, and American Petroleum 
Institute (‘‘API’’) standard API 5L 
specifications and meeting the physical 
parameters described below, regardless 
of application. The scope of this order 
also includes all products used in 
standard, line, or pressure pipe 
applications and meeting the physical 
parameters described below, regardless 
of specification. For purposes of this 
order, seamless pipes are seamless 
carbon and alloy (other than stainless) 
steel pipes, of circular cross-section, not 
more than 114.3 mm (4.5 inches) in 
outside diameter, regardless of wall 
thickness, manufacturing process (hot– 
finished or cold–drawn), end finish 
(plain end, beveled end, upset end, 
threaded, or threaded and coupled), or 
surface finish. These pipes are 
commonly known as standard pipe, line 
pipe, or pressure pipe, depending upon 
the application. They may also be used 
in structural applications. Pipes 
produced in non–standard wall 
thicknesses are commonly referred to as 
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